
For requests for further information 
Contact: Josie Lloyd 
Tel: 01270 686 466 
E-Mail: josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 5th September, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk


3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.32 of the Committee Procedural Rules and Appendix 

7 to the Rules a total period of 10 minutes is allocated for members of the public to 
address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the Committee.  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers.  Members of the public are not required to give 
notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ 
notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
5. Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees  (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the following meetings: 

 
Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
 
23 June 2022 
12 July 2022 
 

6. Revised Statement of Gambling Principles  (Pages 15 - 70) 
 
 To consider the revised Statement of Gambling Principles, prior to its adoption. 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors S Akers Smith, D Brown, J Barber, S Davies, D Edwardes 
(Chair), H Faddes, R Fletcher, S Handley, A Harewood, I Macfarlane, L Roberts, 
L Smetham, J Smith, J  Wray (Vice-Chair) and N Wylie 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on Monday, 6th June, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Edwardes (Chair) 
Councillor J  Wray (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors J Barber, S Davies, H Faddes, R Fletcher, S Handley, 
A Harewood, L Smetham and N Wylie 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer 
Kim Evans- Licensing Team Leader 
Phil Jennings- Legal Officer 

 
35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Suzie Akers Smith, 
Councillor Iain MacFarlane, Councillor Lloyd Roberts, Councillor Julie 
Smith and Councillor David Brown. 
 

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

37 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

38 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

39 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the following meetings be received: 
 

40 LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
(a) Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
17 May 2022 
16 May 2022 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



13 May 2022 
11 May 2022 
11 April 2022 
25 February 2022 
22 February 2022 
11 February 2022 
 

41 GENERAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
(b) General Licensing Sub-Committee 
10 May 2022 
30 March 2022 
 
 
 

42 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY  
 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader introduced the report to the 

Committee. 

The report was to consider a draft of licensing policy, Appendix 4 gave an 

explanation to consultee comments and officers comments and 

recommendations for changes. 

The Committee were advised its role was to note the draft policy and 

recommend for adoption to the Environment & Communities Committee 

who were the decision makers for the policy. 

RESOLVED: That: 
 
i.) the changes to the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy be received and noted; and  
 
ii.) the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
(incorporating the officer amendments and suggestions), be recommended 
to the Environment and Communities Committee for adoption. 
 

43 PROPOSED INCREASES TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE TABLE OF 
FARES  
 
In accordance with Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the Chair agreed to an additional item of business relating to the 

proposed increase to Hackney carriage table of fares on the grounds that 

the matter could not wait until the next meeting. 

Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader attended the meeting and introduced 

the report to the Committee. 

The Committee were advised that the fares were maximum charges and 

the three zones within the report aligned with the former boroughs.   

Page 4



The Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions.  There was 

some discussion about: 

 the view of this Committee that there should be harmonisation on 

the three former borough areas on price, the Licensing Team 

Leader advised that whilst there had been discussions by former 

Cabinet Members, nothing had been progressed on this since the 

change of governance to a Committee System; 

 the increase in cost of living and concerns for residents who might 

depend on commuting by taxi at night for work and walking might 

not be a safe or viable option at night.  This should be a 

consideration for the Committee when fare setting; 

 the Flag Rate for taxis, the Licensing Team Leader confirmed this 

was a one-mile rate for Cheshire East; and 

 the potential that increasing the fees will pass the cost to 

passengers, the Licensing Team Leader advised that in many 

instances there had been no increases since 2015 which the taxi 

drivers have had to absorb. 

RESOLVED: That: 

i) the proposals for each zone be approved for publication and consultation 

in accordance with statutory requirements; 

ii) that the Licencing Team Leader be authorised to take all necessary 

actions to publish the statutory public notices; 

iii) In the event of any objections being received, the Head of Regulatory 

Services be given delegated authority to determine the final fares payable; 

iv) If no objections are received, that the Table of Fares for each zone, 

advertised in accordance with the requirements of Section 65 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, will come into effect 

automatically on the date specified in the Statutory Public Notices; and 

v) That delegated authority be granted to the Licensing Team Leader to 

propose changes to the tables of fares and to advertise those proposals in 

line with statutory requirements. The Licensing Team Leader will be limited 

to increases below or equal to the inflation rate (rounded) and minor 

changes to the structure of the fares. Any objections to proposals in these 

circumstances to be considered by the Head of Regulatory Services. Any 

proposals that exceed inflation rates are to remain with the Licensing 

Committee for consideration and determination. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.40 pm 
 

Councillor D Edwardes (Chair) 

Page 5



 
 
 
 

Page 6



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Thursday, 23rd June, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors D Edwardes, A Harewood and I Macfarlane 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Amanda Andrews - Licensing 
Kim Evans- Licensing 
Phil Jennings- Legal 
Josie Lloyd – Democratic Services 
 

 
16 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cllr David Edwardes be appointed as Chair.  
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

18 APPLICATION FOR A FULL VARIATION OF THE PREMISES LICENCE 
- PORTERS SERVICE STATION, PADGBURY LANE, CONGLETON  
CW12  4HX  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding a variation to a 
Premises  Licence, under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Porters 
Service Station, Padgbury Lane, Congleton CW12 4HX together with 
objections and support. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 

 The Applicant’s agent 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that after taking 
account of: 
 

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003; 

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



 the four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) and the steps appropriate to 
promote them; and 

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties. 

 
The following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the application for a variation to a Premises Licence be GRANTED as  
outlined in the application with some modifications. 
 
In Annex 2 of Premises Licence LAPRE/0622/05 - Conditions consistent 
with the Operating Schedule - ther
[...]
Local Authority Officers and Police. 
 

 An incident log/book shall be kept at the Premises for at least 12 
months and made available on request to an authorised officer of 
the licensing authority of the Cheshire Police Licensing Unit. 

 

 A Challenge 25 policy shall be operated at the Premises at all times 
licensable activities are taking place. 

 

 The only forms of ID that shall be accepted as proof of age are:  
 
- A valid passport. 
- A valid photographic driving licence.  
- A PASS approved proof of age card.  
- A HM Services Warrant Card or other reliable photo ID (that has 

been approved for acceptance by the Police or an Officer of the 
Local Authority). 

 

 Publicity materials notifying customers of the operation of the 
challenge 25 scheme shall be prominently displayed at the 
Premises. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 and concluded at 10.30 
 

Councillor David Edwardes (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors D Edwardes, A Harewood and L Smetham 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Helen Davies- Democratic Services 
Kim Evans- Licensing Officer 
Richard Hellon- Licensing Officer 
Phil Jennings- Legal Officer 
 
Garry Coglan- Legal Officer (Observing) 
Brenda Lomas- Environmental Health Officer (Observing) 
Louise Price- Legal Officer (Observing) 
Amy Scott- Licensing Officer (Observing) 

 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Ward Councillor Liz Braithwaite- Ward Councillor and Local Resident with 
relevant representation 
Martin Lowe- Director 
Cal Gregg-Williams- Director 
Claire Morris- Kuits Solicitor for the Directors 

 
19 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor David Edwardes be appointed as Chair. 
 

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness and transparency, Counci
[...]
, Executive Director - Place 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. To give the Licensing Committee the opportunity to consider the revised 

Statement of Gambling Principles, prior to its adoption.  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The Gambling Act 2005 requires local authorities to prepare and publish a 

statement of the principles that they propose to apply when exercising their 

functions under the Act during the three-year period to which the statement 

applies. 

2.2 The Council is required to review its existing statement of principles and 

publish a revised version. In preparing a revised statement the Council must 

undertake a consultation exercise with stakeholders identified within the 

Gambling Act 2005.  

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. That the Committee 

3.1.1  Notes the draft revised Statement of Gambling Policy as set out 

at Appendix 1 to the report 

3.1.2 Recommends the draft revised Statement of Gambling Policy to 

the Environment and Communities Committee for consideration.  

  

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

Page 15 Agenda Item 6



 

OFFICIAL 

4.1. The Statement of Gambling Principles is the policy document used by the 

Licensing Authority when making decisions under the Gambling Act 2005. It 

forms part of the Council’s Budgetary and Policy Framework. 

4.2. The Council is required to adopt a Statement of Gambling Principles in 

accordance with section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005. By virtue of the 

legislation, final adoption of the Statement is reserved to full Council.  

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1. No other options have been considered. The Council is required by section 

349 of the Gambling Act 2005 to adopt a Statement of Gambling Principles. 

The route for adopting this document is set out both in legislation and by the 

requirements in the Council’s Constitution.  

  

6. Background 

6.1. The Gambling Act 2005 requires licensing authorities to prepare and publish 

a statement of pri
[...]
vember 2022. The 

statement will then proceed to full Council for final adoption in December.  

 

8. Implications 

8.1. Legal 

8.1.1. The legal implications of the Recommendations in this Report are not by 

themselves significant.  The Licensing Committee does not have the power 

to determine the revisions to the Policy.  This can only be done by the 

Environment and Communities Committee in accordance with the 

Constitution. 

 

8.1.2. If the Licensing Committee does not recommend the draft revised 

Statement of Gambling Policy to the Environment and Communities 

Committee for consideration it must give reasons for doing so.  It may if it 

does recommend, also do so with advice to the Environment and 

Communities Committee on the proposed revisions to the Policy. 

 

8.1.3. It is recommended that the Licensing Committee consider the following 

before approving the Recommendation of this Report. 

 

8.1.4. Whether in preparing a revision there has been consultation with:  

8.1.4.1 the chief officer of police for the authority's area,  

8.1.4.2 one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent 

the interests of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the 

authority's area,  

8.1.4.3 one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent 

the interests of persons who are likely to be affected by the 

exercise of the authority's functions under the 2005 Act. 

 

8.1.5. Whether the revised statement includes:  

8.1.5.1 an introductory section summarising the matters dealt with in the 

statement and a description of the geographical area in respect 

of which the authority exercises functions under the 2005 Act. 

8.1.5.2 a list of the persons whom the authority has consulted in 

preparing the revised statement. 

8.1.5.3 the principles to be applied by the authority in exercising the 

powers under section 157(h) of the 2005 Act to designate, in 

Page 18



 

OFFICIAL 

writing, a body which is competent to advise the au
[...]
thod problem 

gamblers are gambling in Cheshire East (e.g. betting shops, scratch cards, 

or online gambling etc). 

8.9.2. The Council cannot regulate online gambling within Cheshire East. The 

regulation of these activities is within the remit of the Gambling 

Commission. The Commission, in their participation in gambling annual 

report, has recently reported that online gambling activity has increased.   

 

8.10. Climate Change 

8.10.1. There are no direct implications for climate change. 

 

 

 

Page 20



 

OFFICIAL 

Access to Information 
 

Contact Officer: Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Kim.evans@cheshireeast.gov.uk  
 

Appendices: Appendix 1 Revised SOGP 2022 v1 
Appendix 2 Logged Changes to the SOGP 

Background Papers: statement-of-gambling-principles-2019-2022.pdf 
(cheshireeast.gov.uk)  

  

 

Page 21

mailto:Kim.evans@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/gambling/statement-of-gambling-principles-2019-2022.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/gambling/statement-of-gambling-principles-2019-2022.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cheshire East Council  

 

Statement of Gambling Principles  

Gambling Act 2005 

 

 

2023 to 2026 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



 

Contents 

1 Introduction 

2 General Principles 

3 Gambling Prevalence and Problem Gambling 

4 Cheshire East Area Profile 

5 The Gambling Act 2005 

6 Responsible Authorities 

7 Interested Parties 

8 Premises Licences 

9 Adult Gaming Centres 

10 Betting Premises (other) 

11 Betting Tracks including other sporting venues 

12 Bingo Premises 

13 Casinos 

14 (Licensed) Family Entertainment Centres 

15 Licence Conditions 

16 Primary Gambling Activity 

17 Buildings divided into more than one premises 

18 Separation of premises within a single building 

19 Access to premises 

20 Provisional Statements 

21 Reviews of Licences 

22 Permits 

23 (Alcohol) Licensed Premises Gaming Machine 
[...]
hree custody suites across Cheshire with 609 screening 
have taken place and 85 (14%) resulted in a brief intervention to minimise gambling-
related harm. Of those 17 (20%) have been referred into more structured counselling 
treatment with local providers. 

 
3.10 In April 2021, following the successful pilot, the project has been rolled out to a further 

five police forces. This includes our neighbours in Manchester and Merseyside.  
 
3.11 When gambling becomes a problem it can have devastating repercussions on a 

person’s everyday life and functioning. For many clients who access GamCare’s 
services (eg counselling) this may mean the breakdown or near breakdown of their 
relationships, damage to their physical and psychological health and substantial 
financial loss and debt. It should be acknowledged that the harm caused by problem 
gambling extends beyond the problem gambler themselves to include their family 
and friends. And can disproportionally affect the most vulnerable in society.  

 
4 Cheshire East Area Profile 
 
4.1 Cheshire East’s administrative area contains the industrial town of Crewe, the old mill 

towns of Macclesfield, Bollington and Congleton, the market towns of Alsager, 
Nantwich, Knutsford and Sandbach, the salt town of Middlewich, the town of 
Wilmslow as well as the smaller settlements of Holmes Chapel and Poynton. 

 
4.2 A full profile of the Borough is set out at Appendix 1.  
 
4.3 As the persons most at risk from problem gambling are white, young males from a 

low income background this is most likely to affect the residents of Crewe and to a 
lesser extent Macclesfield. These are also the areas that already have the highest 
numbers of licensed gambling premises. It will therefore be incumbent upon 
applicants to demonstrate that they will take appropriate steps to follow the Gambling 

Page 28



Commission’s relevant Codes of Conduct and the Council’s Statement of Gambling 
Principles to ensure that none is exploited or har
[...]
ication for a provisional 

statement  

Where representations have 

been received and not 

withdrawn 

Where no representations 

received/ representations have 

been withdrawn 

Review of a premises licence  X  

Application for club gaming 

/club machine permits  

Where representations have 

been received and not 

withdrawn 

Where no representations 

received/ representations have 

been withdrawn 

Cancellation of club gaming/ 

club machine permits 
 X  

Applications for other permits   X 

Cancellation of licensed 

premises gaming machine 

permits 

  X 

Consideration of temporary use 

notice and occasional use 

notices 

  X 

Decision to give a counter 

notice to a temporary use 

notice 

 X  

 

Appendix 5 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

Appendix 2 
 
Summary of logged changes to the Statement of Gambling Principles  
 

Paragraph Type of change Change 

3.1 Additional wording The 2010 survey remains the most current survey conducted by NatCen.  
 
NB previous studies were undertaken in 2007 and 1999 

3.7 Updated data Data updated to reflect the GamCare Annual Review 2020/2021 

3.8 Change in wording Changes in tense 

3.10 New paragraph Update on the pilot project (existing para 3.10 moved to 3.11) 

Area Profile Changes to data and 
update in conclusions 

Changes the number and location of licensed premises. Additional paragraph 
referencing the decrease in the number of licenced premises in the Borough.  

 
 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees
	Licensing Act Sub Committee Minutes - 12 July 2022

	6 Revised Statement of Gambling Principles
	Revised Statement of Gambling Principles - Appendix 1
	Revised Statement of Gambling Principles - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on Monday, 5th September, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Edwardes (Chair) 
Councillor J  Wray (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Akers Smith, D Brown, S Davies, H Faddes, R Fletcher, 
S Handley, A Harewood, I Macfarlane and N Wylie 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Kim Evans -  Licensing Team Leader 
Phil Jennings - Legal Officer 
Josie Lloyd - Democratic Services Officer 

 
44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Barber, Cllr Roberts, Cllr 
Smetham and Cllr Smith.  
 

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Edwardes declared that he had previously been a mystery shopper for 
betting shops. 
 

46 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

47 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

48 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the following sub-committee meetings be received: 
 
Licensing Act Sub-Committee: 
23 June 2022 
12 July 2022 



 
49 REVISED STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES  

 
The committee received the report which set out the revised Statement of 
Gambling Principles prior to its adoption.  
 
The policy would go on to the Environment and Communities Committee 
and then full Council for adoption.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Note the draft revised Statement of Gambling Policy as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the report. 

2. Recommend the draft revised Statement of Gambling Policy to the 
Environment and Communities Committee for consideration. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 14:00 and concluded at 14:08 
 

Councillor D Edwardes (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


